COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

WILLIAM C. HILL)
COMPLAINANT)
V.)) CASE NO. 2017-00316
MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT))
DEFENDANT)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Muhlenberg County Water District ("Muhlenberg District") hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an extension of time through and until Wednesday, August 29, 2018, in which to file responses to the Commission Staff's and Mr. Hill's Requests for Information as required by the procedural schedule issued in the Commission's July 9, 2018 Order. In support of this Motion, Muhlenberg District states as follows:

1. The requested extension of time is necessary because Muhlenberg District and Mr. Hill have been and still are working on an Offer and Acceptance of Satisfaction to settle this complaint proceeding. Based upon comments made by, and guidance offered from, the Commissioners at the Formal Prehearing Conference held on July 5, 2018, the attorneys for Muhlenberg District and Mr. Hill sensed an opportunity to resolve this complaint proceeding without the need for a Hearing before the Commission. The attorneys immediately commenced the process of preparing a broad outline of a proposed settlement agreement following the Formal Prehearing Conference held on July 5, 2018.

2. For the past month, the undersigned attorney has focused his efforts on resolving the complaint proceeding rather than working on the responses to the Requests for Information. He attended the July 23, 2018 meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Muhlenberg District and obtained preliminary approval of certain terms of the proposed settlement and explored alternate ways to minimize Muhlenberg District's risks if the proposed subdivision development does not develop as quickly as Mr. Hill anticipates.

3. Muhlenberg District has tendered a proposed Offer of Satisfaction to Mr. Hill's attorney for consideration. In the proposed Offer of Satisfaction, Muhlenberg District will provide water service to Mr. Hill's property and his proposed subdivision under certain conditions. Additionally, Muhlenberg District is now willing to act as the "middle man" to provide water service to Mr. Hill's property and his proposed subdivision.

4. The requested extension of time should enable Muhlenberg District and Mr. Hill to resolve any details still in dispute and submit the Offer and

- 2 -

Acceptance of Satisfaction to Muhlenberg District's Board of Commissioners for approval on August 27, 2018.

5. This Motion for Extension of Time is not made for the purpose of unduly delaying the Commission's decision in this complaint proceeding. If granted, it will not prejudice the Commission's ability to timely render a decision in this complaint proceeding. If Muhlenberg District and Mr. Hill are able to settle this proceeding, both parties will save costs in answering and propounding discovery.

6. Furthermore, even if the parties do not settle all the issues in this complaint proceeding, the settlement discussions have already narrowed the legal issues and reduced the number of issues for which evidence will need to be produced at the Formal Hearing.

WHEREFORE, Muhlenberg County Water District respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order granting an extension of time through and until Wednesday, August 29, 2018, in which to file responses to the Commission Staff's and Mr. Hill's Requests for Information.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Dated: August 7, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150 Telephone: (270) 358-3187 Fax: (270) 358-9560 damon.talley@skofirm.com

Mary Ellen Wimberly Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3047 Fax: (859) 246-3647 maryellen.wimberly.skofirm.com gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Muhlenberg County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that the electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on August 7, 2018; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original paper medium of this Motion will be delivered to the Public Service Commission on or before August 9, 2018.

- Jal

Damon R. Talley